## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## ORDINANCE NO. 867

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WORLAND, WASHAKIE COUNTY, WYOMING, REPEALING CHAPTER 21 OF THE WORLAND CITY CODE PERTAINING TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATION OF TAXICABS WITHIN THE CITY OF WORLAND. ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH ARE HEREBY REPEALED.

**WHEREAS,** the licensing and regulation of taxicabs within the City of Worland is no longer appropriate or viable and potentially creates an undue hardship on City staff without providing safeguards to the general public which are otherwise provided.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WORLAND, WASHAKIE COUNTY, WYOMING.

**SECTION 1:** Chapter 21 of the Worland City Code pertaining to the licensing and regulation of taxicabs within the City of Worland is hereby repealed in its entirety.

**SECTION 2:** If any portion of this ordinance is held or found to be invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall continue to be in full force and effect.

**SECTION 3:** All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the City of Worland in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 4:** This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect on **APRIL 15, 2023,** after having been published in the Northern Wyoming News.

PASSED ON FIRST READING MARCH 7, 2023. PASSED ON SECOND READING MARCH 21, 2023. PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIRD AND FINAL READING APRIL 4, 2023.

CITY OF WORLAND, WYOMING A Municipal Corporation

By: JAMES R. GILL - Mayor

ATTEST: TRACY A. GLANZ - City Clerk

April 13, 2023